## **RESOLUTION No. 24-250**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE THE CITY OF SUNRISE BID 23-05-12-HR FOR THE PURCHASE OF SWIMMING POOL CHEMICALS FOR THE NEW DORAL CENTRAL PARK AQUATIC CENTER FROM THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES: ALLIED UNIVERSAL CORP., COMMERCIAL ENERGY SPECIALISTS LLC., FLORIDA POOL FILLS, INC., AND BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH, INC; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department respectfully seeks approval and authorization from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to utilize the City of Sunrise Bid 23-05-12-HR to purchase swimming pool chemicals for the new Doral Central Park Aquatic Center, in accordance with the cooperative purchasing guidelines of the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is in the final stages of completing the Doral Central Park Aquatic Center, which will create a significant demand for various swimming pool chemicals; and

WHEREAS, the City has confirmed that it can utilize the results of the City of Sunrise Bid 23-05-12-HR under the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group, designed to provide cost savings and avoid duplicative efforts across participating governmental entities; and

WHEREAS, the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group facilitates cooperative procurement to achieve cost savings, allowing the City of Doral to "piggyback" on the contract established by the City of Sunrise for the purchase of swimming pool chemicals; and WHEREAS, the four companies awarded the contract under Bid 23-05-12-HR are:

- 1. Allied Universal Corp.
- 2. Commercial Energy Specialists, LLC
- 3. Florida Pool Fills, Inc.
- 4. Brenntag Mid-South, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, each governmental entity under the cooperative group is responsible for issuing its own purchase orders, processing its own invoices, and handling payment to the contractor under the awarded contract, with the terms of the contract awarded to the City of Sunrise applying to the City of Doral's usage; and

WHEREAS, the total amount for the procurement of pool chemicals will not exceed budgeted funds allocated under the Parks & Recreation Account 001.90005.500460.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve the procurement of swimming pool chemicals by utilizing the results of City of Sunrise Bid 23-05-12-HR.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 day of October, 2024.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC **CITY CLERK** 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC **CITY ATTORNEY**